

No. 17-459

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WESCLEY FONSECA PEREIRA,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DAVID J. ZIMMER
ALEXANDRA LU
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

JEFFREY B. RUBIN
TODD C. POMERLEAU
RUBIN POMERLEAU PC
3 Center Plaza, Ste. 400
Boston, MA 02108

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

December 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Acknowledged Circuit Conflict On An Important And Frequently Recurring Issue.....	2
A. The Government Concedes That The Question Presented Is Certworthy.	2
B. The Courts Below Decided Only The Eligibility Question That Has Split The Circuits, Preventing Mr. Pereira From Building A Record On Whether He Will Win Relief If Eligible.	5
II. The Government’s Merits Arguments Provide No Reason To Deny Certiorari And Cannot Overcome The Clear Statutory Text.....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Florida Dep't of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	9
<i>Garcia-Ramirez v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Gonzalez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 770 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Guaman-Yuqui v. Lynch</i> , 786 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Guamanrri-gra v. Holder</i> , 670 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Holder v. Gutierrez</i> , 566 U.S. 583 (2012)	6
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011)	4, 6
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	9
<i>Matter of Camarillo</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 644 (BIA 2011)	3
<i>Matter of Recinas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 467 (BIA 2002)	7, 8

<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	9
<i>Moscoso-Castellanos v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Orozco-Velasquez v. Attorney General</i> , 817 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Urbina v. Holder</i> , 745 F.3d 736 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Wang v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2014)	3

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)	2, 8, 9, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(A)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(B)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(C)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(D)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)(E)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(2)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B)	4, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229d(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. § 2119(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7661(2)	10
